2.1
Proportional directional spool valve type PSLF, PSVF, and SLF
according to the Load-Sensing principle
size 3 and 5 (manifold mounting)
D 7700-F
Prop. directional spool
valve PSLF, PSVF and SLF
August 2008-01

>>
D 7700 F  page  2
2. Type coding, overview
Valve section (for individual orders, without sub-plate) Inlet section (for individual order, without sub-plate)
SLF 3 - A2 J 25/16 C300 / EA - G 24 PSLF A H1 F80 / 400 - 3 - G 24
1613121110987 5431 1671
1615141312111098765432
2+
Valve bank
PSLF A H1 F80 / 400 /4 - 3 - A2  J 25/16 C300 /EA /3 AN320 BN320
- A2  D 80/63 F1 /EA /3 - E4 - G 24
1
Order examples:
;; Basic type coding for the valve bank or inlet section (see table
1 and 5 in sect. 3.1.1 and 3.1.2) as well as valve sections
(see sect. 3.2)
PSLF A Supply with pressurized oil by means of
fixed pump (open center)
PSVF A Supply with pressurized oil by means of
variable displacement pump (closed center)
with a delivery flow controller, or as a second,
separate unit if both valve banks are connec-
ted to a constant pressure system
SLF Individual valve section, without sub-plate
<< Additional elements (see table 2 and 6 in sect. 3.1.1 and 3.1.2)
(no coding) Basic version
S, W Additional damping device in gallery LS (only
with PSVF, standard with PSLF)
B, B 4 ... B 7 Orifice in gallery LS (PSVF only)
G Restrictor check valve (type PSLF)
H Raised circulation pressure of the 3-way flow
controller (approx. 14 bar with type PSLF)
== Control oil supply (see table 7, sect. 3.1.3)
(no coding) Without pressure reducing valve in case of
an external control oil supply (min. 20 bar up
to max. 40 bar)
1 With integrated pressure reducing valve for
the internal supply of control oil (control pres-
sure approx. 20 bar)
2 With integrated pressure reducing valve for
the internal supply of control oil (control pres-
sure approx. 40 bar)
>> Optional 2/2-way solenoid valve for arbitrary idle pump circu-
lation (see table 8, sect. 3.1.3)
(no coding) Without directional valve, but prepared for
retrofitting
F, Z, ZM De-energized open = Idle pump circulation
when valve is de-energized
D, V De-energized closed = Idle pump circulation
when valve is energized
F.. or D.. When a pressure is specified, with pressure
limiting valve which can be activated as a
second pressure stage (e.g. F 50)
PA, PB, PD Prop. pressure limiting valve, with various
pressure ranges
?? Pressure limiting valve (main pressure limitation) in the inlet
section (see table 9, sect. 3.1.3)
(no coding) Without pressure limiting valve (type PSVF
only)
/ ... Pressure limiting valve factory set to ... bar
@@ Sub-plate for the inlet section (see table 3, sect. 3.1.1 )
/4, /UNF 4 Size 3, standard (tapped ports for P and R
G 3/4  DIN ISO 228/1 (BSPP) (BSPP) or 1
1/16-12 UN-2B SAE J 514)
/6 Size 5, standard (tapped ports for P and R
G 1 1/4  DIN ISO 228/1 (BSPP) (BSPP))
/7 SAE Size 5 (flange SAE 1 1/2” 6000 psi)
AA Size (see table 1 and 5, sect. 3.1.1 and 3.1.2)
3 or 5 Various connection hole pattern (adapter
plates enabling direct mounting between
size 5 and 3 with type ZPL 53 see table 10,
sect. 3.1.4)
BB Valve section - Basic function (see table 12, section 3.2.1)
A 2 (standard) Spool valve with inflow controller for each
consumer
A 1 Spool valve without inflow controller, suitable
for consumers, which are actuated individual-
ly and successively but not simultaneously
(no additional functions possible)
A 5, A 7 Inflow controller with enforced spring for
higher flow
A 8 4/3-way directional spool valve (pre-selector
valve)

3.1.2 Inlet sections for variable displacement pump systems / constant  pressure system or for a second and all other
separately parallel connected directional spool valve banks type PSVF
Order examples:
Nom. voltage see table 10
PSVF A  1F/300 /6 - 5 -...-E1 - G 24 (valve bank)
PSVF A   B/250      - 3 (individual section)
Sub-plate see table 3, sect. 3.1.1
Table 4: Code letter for features within the LS-signal duct for
the damping of pump flow controllers (for notes and
explanation, see sect. 6.1 a)
Additional features only suitable where variable
displacement pumps are used (limitation of the control
oil flow). Observe note at table 9!
Coding Description
no coding Standard, without additional element
S With integrated combination of orifice, check valve,
pre-load valve (pre-load pressure approx. 25 bar)
like standard element of type PSLF
W Like S, but with increased throttle effect
B With orifice # 0.8 mm within LS-duct (limiting the
control oil flow)
B 4, B 5,
B 6, B 7
With orifice # 0.4 mm, 0.5 mm, 0.6 mm or 0.7 mm
within LS-duct
PSVF A../..-3 PSVF A../..-5
PSVF A../4-3
PSVF A../UNF 4-3
PSVF A../6-5
PSVF A../7 SAE-5
PSVF AS...-3
PSVF AS...-5
PSVF AB...-3
PSVF AB...-5
D 7700 F  page  6
3.1.3 Additional elements for the inlet sections
Order examples: PSLF A. 1F100 /380/4 - 3 -...- E1 - G24
PSVF A.1F /350 -5 - G24
Symbols
Coding Description
no coding
/...
Version without pressure limiting valve (only type
PSVF)
With pressure limiting valve at PSLF and PSVF
(pressure specification in bar)
Non piloted: PSL(V)F ...- 3
Piloted: PSL(V)F ...- 5
Table 9: Tool adjustable pressure limiting valve for the main
pressure.
Adjustable from 50 up to 400 bar, after loosening the
lock-nut (for symbol, see sect. 3.1.1 and 3.1.2).
These additional elements are illustrated in flow pattern symbols of size 3,
they do apply to size 5 in the same way.
PSLF A 1(2)./...-3(5)
PSVF A 1(2)./...-3(5)
PSL(V)F A..D
PSL(V)F..PA (PB,PD)
PSL(V)F A..F
PSL(V)F A..D..
PSL(V)F A..F..
Table 7: Coding for control oil supply (for symbol, see sect. 3.1.1
and 3.1.2)
no coding Without pressure reducing valve for actuation cod-
ing A, C or P acc. to sect. 3.2, table 18 or in the case
of external control oil supply (20-40 bar) for other
actuations
1
2
With integrated pressure reducing valve for internal
control oil supply for actuations coding H(HA, HEA,
F, FA, FEA).. and E(EA).. or as pick-up for other con-
trol valves (max. permissible control oil flow approx.
2 lpm)
Control pressure:
Coding 1: approx. 20 bar (+ return pressure at R)
Coding 2: approx. 40 bar (+ return pressure at R)
Coding
Table 8: Arbitrary idle pump circulation of all consumers by means
of 2/2-way solenoid valve type WN 1 conforming
D 7470 A/1, 2/2-way solenoid valve type EM 21 DE(DSE)
conforming D 7490/1 E or prop. pressure limiting valve
Note: To limit the control oil flow, when using the idle pump
circulation with type PSV an additional element coding
S, W or B 4, B 5, B 6 acc. to table 5 is required.
Attention: Observe note in sect. 6.1 a when using the valves for an
emergency stop function!
Description
Coding Description
Coding Description
no coding If not required
F With WN 1F, idle pump circulation if valve is de-
energized (emergency stop)
D With WN 1D, idle pump circulation if valve is ener-
gized
F...
or
D...
With pressure limiting valve, which can be activat-
ed as a second pressure stage (specify pressure in
bar) (pre-set pressure, tool adjustable from 50 to
400 bar).  Example:
PSLF A 1 F100/350-3..
De-energized pmax = 100 bar
Energized pmax = 350 bar

D 7700 F  page  7
3.1.4 End plates of valve bank
Order example: PSLF A1 F100/380/6 - 5 -... - E 1 - G 24
End plate Description
Table 11: End plates
External
port T
(separate
return pipe
to the tank)
Internal
control oil
return
gallery
Order coding of an end plate as
separate part
(example): SLF 5 - E 1
SLF 3 - E 6 - G 24
(State the size: SLF3- or -SLF5- !)
Note: ' The internal control oil return gallery is to be used
only in systems where the return pressure is
below 10 bar.
' End plates E.SAE in combination with sub-plates
/..SAE (only size 5) or adapter plate ZPL 5 SAE 3 as
conversion from sub-plates /.SAE size 5 to size 3
Symbols
E 1 E 2
E 1 SAE E 2 SAE
E 3
E 4 E 5
E 4 SAE E 5 SAE
E 1
E 1 SAE
E 4
E 4 SAE
E 2
E 2 SAE
E 5
E 5 SAE
With additional inlet port Y e.g. for
connecting the LS-control pipe of a
subsequent PSVF spool valve
bank.
E 3 E 6 Possibility for arbitrary shut-off of the
idle pump circulation by means of a di-
rectly mounted 3/2-way direct. seated
valve WN1H acc. to D 7470A/1
E 7 E 9 Like E 1/E 4, but with additional
return port R (only size 3)
E 8 E 10 Like E 2/E 5, but with additional
return port R (only size 3)
Adapter plate to continue a prop.
directional valve bank size 5 with
sections of size 3.
As separate part:  SLF 5-ZPL 53
ZPL 53
ZPL 5 SAE 3
Standard end plate
E 6
Table 10: Nominal voltage for solenoid actuation acc. to table 20 for all solenoid actuated functions of the valve bank, for details see sect.
4.3 and 4.5
AMP 24 H 4
G 24 X 24
G 12 X 12
24 V DC
24 V DC
G 24 H 4 X 24 H 4 24 V DC
12 V DC
Note: ' Solenoids of explosion-proof design are only available for actuation E, EA or HE (A) (table 20).
' An intermediate plate ZPL 33/5 (see table 22) has to be provided between the valve sections when using solenoids
G 12 IS ..  and G 24 MSHA ...  .
' Coding G 24 C (X 24 C) is only available for solenoids of the electrical actuation (table 20) where there is no manual
emergency actuation.

4. Characteristic data
4.1 General and hydraulic
Type coding
Design
PSLF, PSVF and SLF
Directional spool valve for manifold mounting, up to 12 spool valves may be combined in a valve
bank by means of sub-plates, all-steel design
Any
P = Pressure inlet (pump)
R = Return
A ,B = Consumer ports
U, W, X = Load-signal outlet at the indiv. spool valve section
LS = Load-signal outlet e.g. connection of pump metering valve at PSVF.
Attention: No pressure input!
M = Pressure gauge connection (pump side)
Z = Pilot pressure connection (20...40 bar inlet, 20 or 40 bar outlet)
T = Control oil return port
Y = Load-signal inlet port (end plate E 2 and  E 5)
Installation position
Ports
Size 3 Size 5
Indiv. section 4 x M8 4 x M10
Valve bank M8 M10
Mounting
Size 3 5
Inlet section PSLF, PSVF../.., PSVF..- 3.8  1) 3.3  1)
Valve section Actuation A, E, F, H, P 4.4  2) 6.6  2)
EA, PA 4.8  2) 7.0  2)
FA, HA 4.7 2) 6.6 2)
FEA, HEA 5.1 2) 7.1 2)
Blanking plate AX 0.9 ---
Intermediate plate /Z AN..BN.. -- 3.1
Sub-plates /3, /38, /4, /5, /53, /533, /534,
/5 S, /3 X, /5 X, /6 2.2 4.3
/3 AN... BN..., /3 A..B.. 2.5 ---
/5 SAE, /5 SAE S, /5 SAE 8 -- 9.2
/6 D SAE -- 17.0
End plates E 1, E 2, E 4, E 5 0.8 1.8
E 3 and E 6 2.1 3.1
E 7, E 8, E 9, E 10 2.0 ---
E 1 SAE ... E 5 SAE -- 2.9
Adapter plate ZPL 53, ZPL 5 SAE 3 5.0
See dimensional drawings